Porsche Lizenz- und Handelsgesellschaft mbH & Co. KG and Porsche Engineering Group GmbH.

The consolidated financial statements and group management report of Porsche AG were re-
leased to the Supervisory Board by the Executive Board by resolution dated October 27, 2005.

First-Time Adoption of IFRS
Effective August 1, 2003, Porsche adopted IFRS as its basis for group accounting for the first
time. IFRS 1 was observed for the first-time adoption of the standards issued by the IASB.
Accounting conveniences of IFRS 1 for retrospective application were used for the provisions
concerning business combinations (IFRS 3), employee benefits (IAS 19) and effects of changes
in foreign exchange rates (IAS 21).

The effects resulting from the transition to IFRS on the balance sheet, income statement and the
cash flow statement are presented. The most recent consolidated financial statements prepared
in accordance with HGB as of July 31, 2004 serve as a basis for the comparison with the conso-
lidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS as of that date.

Group Notes Principles108

July 31, 2004 Reclassi- July 31, 2004 July 31, 2004
HGB fication of Material I FRS

HGB adjustments
figures pursuant

to IFRS*

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 435,585 – 108,357 327,228
Property, plant and equipment 1,109,472 – 995 1,108,477
Financial assets 20,686 1,275 21,961
Leased assets 1,497,760 – 575,327 922,433

3,063,503 – 683,404 2,380,099

Current assets
Inventories 567,877 57,665 625,542
Trade receivables 271,084 39,651 310,735
Receivables from financial services – 919,644 483,098 1,402,742
Other receivables and assets 1,401,392 – 919,644 670,778 1,152,526
Securities, cash and
cash equivalents 2,791,412 277,975 3,069,387

5,031,765 1,529,167 6,560,932

Deferred tax assets – 56,662 56,662

Prepaid expenses 22,932 – 6,323 16,609

8,118,200 896,102 9,014,302

Equity 2,323,467 597,329 2,920,796
Provisions

Pension provisions 457,067 93,750 550,817
Tax provisions and
other provisions 2,103,403 – 55,096 – 339,337 1,708,970

2,560,470 – 55,096 – 245,587 2,259,787

Deferred tax liabilities – 55,096 151,567 206,663

Liabilities
Financial liabilities – 2,612,041 334,722 2,946,763
Trade payables 368,250 – 70,731 79,646 377,165
Other liabilities 2,241,780 – 1,964,485 – 21,576 255,719

2,610,030 576,825 392,792 3,579,647

Deferred income 624,233 – 576,825 1 47,409
8,118,200 896,102 9,014,302

* These include reclassifications pursuant to IFRS and measurement adjustments.

Assets

Equity

and

liabilities

Reconciliation of the consolidated balance sheet pursuant to German commercial law
to the consolidated balance sheet pursuant to IFRS as of July 31, 2004:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

6)

9)

10)

109

The changes from the consolidated balance sheet pursuant to German commercial law to
the consolidated balance sheet pursuant to IFRS as of July 31, 2004 are mainly attributable to
the following circumstances:

1) Non-current assets
Development costs for internally generated intangible assets, including subscription rights, are

[…]

Those parts of the asset-backed financing which were reported under deferred income in
accordance with HGB were reclassified to financial liabilities.

111

The main differences are explained below:

1) Sales and total operating performance
The main effects of the transition to IFRS on sales result from reclassification of assets from
operating leases to finance leases and the changed accounting for development services, which
are recognized according to their percentage of completion under IFRS. There were thus no
changes in inventories for development services. The recognition of internally generated intangible
assets leads to the creation of own work capitalized.

2) Earnings before tax
Significant differences result from the measurement of pension provisions, the discounting of
provisions and non-recognition of expense provisions as well as differences concerning long-term
construction contracts and leases.

3) Income taxes
The change in income taxes is attributable to the changed disclosure of other taxes in earnings
before financial income and to the recognition of deferred taxes using IFRS principles.

HGB IFRS IFRS
adjustment

effects
2003/04 2003/04 2003/04

T€ T€ T€

Sales 6,359,377 – 211,646 6,147,731
Total operating performance 6,513,744 – 176,692 6,337,052
Earnings before financial income 1,046,961 74,035 1,120,996
Financial income 41,039 – 25,035 16,004

Result from ordinary activities 1,088,000 49,000 1,137,000
Income taxes – 476,000 29,000 – 447,000

Earnings after tax 612,000 78,000 690,000
thereof minority interests – 4,116 – – 4,116
thereof profit allocable to
shareholders of Porsche AG 616,116 78,000 694,116

Impact of the transition to IFRS on the income statement :

1)

2)

3)

Group Notes Principles112

Impact of the transition to IFRS on the cash flow statement
The main difference between the cash flow statement in accordance with German commercial law
and the cash flow statement in accordance with IFRS is the definition of cash and cash equivalents.
In the cash flow statement pursuant to IAS 7, securities are allocated to investing activities and
not to cash and cash equivalents. There are further differences on account of changes in the con-
solidated group and the allocation of non-cash effects from currency translation to the individual